
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ENGINEERING AGREEMENT JOB NO. 306.45

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ENGINEERING AGREEMENT JOB NO. 306.45 made and entered 

into as of this __ day of _______ 2023, amends the Engineering Agreement heretofore entered 

between Burney Water District, a Special District, hereinafter referred to as “Client,” and PACE 

Engineering, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Consultant.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Client and Consultant entered into Engineering Agreement Job No. 306.45, 

dated November 18, 2022, for Engineering Services for the Washburn Bue Dog Park Project, and

WHEREAS, the Client now desires to increase the contract amount to complete a boundary 

survey of the Washburn Bue Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that the aforesaid Engineering Agreement be amended 

as follows:

1. The Consultant’s compensation shall be increased by $12,000, for a total annual 

budget of $50,400, for services rendered pursuant to this Amendment and shall be on a

time-and-expense basis as described in Exhibits A and A-1 attached.  

Except as otherwise provided herein, the original Engineering Agreement entered into by the 

Client and Consultant dated November 18, 2022, remains in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to Engineering 

Agreement at Redding, California, the day and year first above written. 

CONSULTANT CLIENT

PACE Engineering, Inc. Burney Water District
Name

By: By:
Jessica L. Chandler David Zevely
Associate Engineer District Manager

M:\Jobs\0306\0306.45 Washburn Bue Dog Park\01 Agreements\EA AMENDMENT 1.docx

By:
Jessica L. Chandler
As ciat Engi



5155 VENTURE PARKWAY • REDDING, CA 96002 • (530) 244-0202 • (530) 244-1978 •WWW.PACEENGINEERING.US

Exhibit A
STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Effective through December 31, 2023

LABOR CLASSIFICATION BILLING CLASS HOURLY RATE

Senior Engineering Consultant E8 $255

Managing Engineer E7 $255

Principal Engineer/Surveyor E6/LS6 $240

Senior Engineer/Surveyor E5/LS5 $221

Associate Engineer/Surveyor E4/LS4 $198

Staff Engineer/Surveyor - Grade 3 E3/LS3 $178

Staff Engineer/Surveyor - Grade 2 E2/LS2 $167

Staff Engineer/Surveyor - Grade 1 E1/LS1 $152

Technician 4 T4 $167

Technician 3 T3 $151

Technician 2 T2 $136

Technician 1 T1 $119

One-Man Survey Crew SC1 $280

Two-Man Survey Crew SC2 $356

Two-Man Survey Crew (O/T) SC2x $421

Three-Man Survey Crew SC3 $439

Admin. Clerk 3 AD3 $94

Admin. Clerk 2 AD2 $83

Admin. Clerk 1 AD1 $76

EXPENSES

Meals and Lodging: At cost (out-of-town and overnight work only).

Vehicle Transportation: Included in hourly rates unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement.

Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job site.

Express Mail/Federal Express: At cost.

Outside Services and Fees: At cost plus 10% administrative fee.

Computers, Plotters, and Electronic 
Distance Measuring Instruments: Included in hourly rate.

Rates for expert witness services will be as set forth in the Engineering Agreement.

Rates are effective through the date shown above and are subject to annual revisions.  Services will be billed at the 

hourly rates in place at the time service is provided.

Refer to Exhibit A-1 for hourly rates on prevailing wage projects.



5155 VENTURE PARKWAY • REDDING, CA 96002 • (530) 244-0202 • (530) 244-1978 •WWW.PACEENGINEERING.US

Exhibit A-1
STANDARD CHARGES FOR PREVAILING WAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Effective through December 31, 2023

LABOR CLASSIFICATION HOURLY RATE

Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer $215

Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (O/T) $254

Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (Double-Time) $292

Prevailing Wage One-Man Survey Crew $331

Prevailing Wage Two-Man Survey Crew $455

Prevailing Wage Two-Man Survey Crew (O/T) $538

Prevailing Wage Two-Man Survey Crew (2x O/T) $620

Prevailing Wage Three-Man Survey Crew $601

Prevailing Wage Three-Man Survey Crew (O/T) $708

EXPENSES

Meals and Lodging: At cost (out-of-town and overnight work only).

Vehicle Transportation: Included in hourly rates unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement.

Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job site.

Express Mail/Federal Express: At cost.

Outside Services and Fees: At cost plus 10% administrative fee.

Computers, Plotters, and Electronic 
Distance Measuring Instruments: Included in hourly rate.

Rates for expert witness services will be as set forth in the Engineering Agreement.

Rates are effective through the date shown above and are subject to annual revisions.  Services will be billed at the 

hourly rates in place at the time service is provided.


